In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insclvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

p i-

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. H
! in CVL
Hease
%
5 louse
o
wu
2 *ABILBIXS*
A0S 19/11/2019 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number

lolslsfaf7]8l1]6

2 Filling in this form
FPlease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Shires (Gloucester) Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) | Adam Peter

Surname | Jordan

E Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 3 The Courtyard Harris Business Park

Street [ Hanbury Road

Post tawn | Stoke Prior

County/Region ’ Bromsgrove

Postcode lEl—S_I—OtrvlerIS’J_’—

Country l

n Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) Nickolas Garth © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Rimes another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber| 3 The Courtyard Harris Business Park ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I Hanbury Road another liquidator.

Post town l Stoke Prior

County/Region [ Bromsgrove

wote[B6[0] [4[0[I]

Country [

04/17 version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

-

Signature

ARt

Signature date

T R [afofile

04/17 Version 1.0




Shires {Gloucester} Limited
(In Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 29 October 2012 To 15 November 2019

Statement
of Affairs
E £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL
28,299.00 Book Debts 11,753.34
Refund of Bank Charges 3,102.07
Business Rates Refund 757.50
4,626.00 Cash at Bank 4,626.00
Bank Interest Gross 6.11
20,245.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Liguidation Fees 3,000.00
Pre Liguidation Disbursements 247.28
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 12,202 .44
Joint Liquidators' Disbs Cat 1 504.30
Joint Liquidators' Disbs Cat 2 91.50
Legal Fees 2.000.00
Legal Disbursements 9.00
Debt Collection Fees 2,000.00
Statutory Advertising 190.50
{20,245.02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,005.00) Employee Claims- Wages and Holiday NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(129,848.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(9,471.00) Employee Claims- Non Preferential NIL
(66,842.00) Directors Loans NIL
(48,000.00) Connected Party Loans NIL
(20,860.00) HM Revenue & Customs- PAYE NIL
(40,970.00) HM Revenue & Customs- VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(285,171.00) 0.00
REFRESENTED BY
1L

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 5.02

Adam Peter Jdrdan
Joint f}qu' ator

15 November 2019 13:42



RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

SHIRES (GLOUCESTER) LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Shires (Gloucester) Limited

Company number: 03847816

Trading address: Quedgley West Business Park, Hardwicke, Gloucester, GL2
4PA

Registered office: 3 The Courtyard Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke
Pricr, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ

Former registered office: Lifford Hall, Lifford Lane, Kings Norton, Birmingham, B30 3JN

Principal trading activity: Motor Repair Centre

Joint Liquidators’ names Adam Peter Jordan and Nickolas Garth Rimes

Joint Liquidators’ address 3 The Courtyard, Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke
Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ

Date of appointment 29 October 2012

Actions of Joint Liquidators’ Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done

by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the Liquidators
acting jointly or alone.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

There is certain work that we are required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection
with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 29 October 2018 to 17 September 2019, and for
the Liguidation as a whole is attached at Appendix 2.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts

At the date of Liquidation, according to the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs the Company
had a sales ledger with a book value of £35,373.79 that was estimated to realise £28,299 after

applying a general provision of 20% to allow for bad and doubtful debts foltowing Liquidation.

During the Liguidation, we realised £11,753.34, none of which was realised in the period since our
last report.



RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Cash at Bank

At the date of Liquidation, the company's current account was understood by the Directors to be in
credit in the sum of £4,626. Subsequent to our appointment, the bank account was closed and
£4,626 was received in the Liquidation bank account,

Business Rates Refund

The sum of £757.50 has been received from Stroud District Council in respect of a business rates
refund.

Refund of bank charges

Creditors will recall from previous reports that in May 2017, The Royal Bank of Scotland (*RBS")
notified us that the Company was entitled to a refund of fees paid during a period in which the
Company was in the bank’s former Global Restructuring Group.

We instructed solicitors and made an application tc restore the Company to the register at
Companies House in order to obtain the refund from RBS. The Company was restored to the
register by way of a sealed Court Order dated 26 August 2017 and, within the Court Order, it was
ordered the Company continue in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.,

Following restoration, the sum of £8,376.33 was received in the Liquidation but, after further
investigation, we established that the Company was only entitled to £3,102.07 and £5,274.26 was
due to a connected company, Shires Accident Repairs (Sedgely) Limited.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has granted a Debenture to National Westminster Bank Plc (“Natwest") that was
created on 13 April 2004 and registered on 19 April 2004.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that wouid otherwise be available
to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case,
there was no liability to Natwest and, as such, the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The Statement of Affairs anticipated £2,005 in preferential creditors.

To the best of our knowledge the former employees of the Company have submitted claims to the
Redundancy Payments Office ("RPQ") although the RPO has not notified us of its claims in the
Liquidation.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included £61,830 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final VAT claim of £40,915.05
has been received, however, no claim has been received in respect of PAYE/NIC.



RIMES & CO

‘Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the liability to HMRC detailed above, the Statement of Affairs included non-preferential
unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £254,161. We have received claims from 23
creditors at a total of £41,690.08. We have not received claims from 69 creditors with original estimated
claims in the Statement of Affairs of £223,551.59.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As previously reported, we have complied with our obligaticns under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £3,000 for our assistance with preparing
the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held on 29
October 2012,

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and cenvening and holding the meeting of creditors has
been paid and is shown in the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

Our remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 28 October 2012 to
be drawn on a time cost basis. Our total time costs to 17 September 2019 amount to £16,750
representing 91.80 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £182.46 per hour, of which £1,285
representing 6.30 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £203.97 was incurred during the
reporting period.

We have drawn £12,202.44 to date, none of which was drawn during the period since our last report.

A schedule of our time costs incurred in the period since 29 October 2018, and during the Liguidation
as a whole, is enclosed at Appendix 3.

We have not sub-contracted any of the work we are required to undertake as Joint Liquidators during
the reporting period.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees' also published by R3, that applies to appointments
between 1 November 2011 to 30 September 2015, and refers to the rules in force at the time our
remuneration was approved, is enclosed. | have also enclosed the most recent guidance issued by
R3 that is effective in relation to the provision of information by a Liquidator about fees, expenses or
other payments on or after 6 April 2017, for information purposes only.



RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses of £53.58 in the period since 28 October 2018. In the whole of the
Liguidation | have incurred total expenses of £4,808.53.

| have drawn £4,703.80 to 17 September 2019 and category 2 disbursements of £81.50, none of
was drawn in the period since 28 October 2018.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Postage £53.58

| have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the
amount of remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of
the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being
excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to Court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Rimes & Co
can be found at www.rimesandco.co.uk/resources.html.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself and Nickolas Garth Rimes as Joint Liquidators of the Company. Creditors and
members should note that provided no objections to our release are received we shall obtain our
release as Joint Liquidators following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies,
following which our case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact me by email at
adam.jordan@rimesandco.co.uk, or by phone on 01527 558 410 before our release.

Joint\Liquidator

e *-s«,;;s,ﬁk;;ial&ma%zz«‘xm«:«ch

T



Appendix 1

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holdet and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but
has to be undertaken by the office halder to meet their requirements under the insolvency
legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that
office holders must follow.

«  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

+« Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

+ Maintaining and managing the office halder's cashbaok.

+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

* Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

=  QOverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

+  Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.

+  Filing returns at Companies House.

e  Preparing and filing VAT returns.

¢  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

+» Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Shires (Gloucester) Limited

{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/10/2018 From 29/10/2012
of Affairs To 17/09/2019 To 17/098/2019
£ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 6.11
28,299.00 Book Debts NIL 11,753.34
Business Rates Refund NIL 757.50
4,626.00 Cash at Bank NIL 4,626.00
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
Refund of Bank Charges NIL 3,102.07
NIL 20,245.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Coilection Fees NIL 2,000.00
Joint Liguidators® Disbs Cat 1 NIL 504.30
Joint Liquidators' Disbs Cat 2 NIL 91.50
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration NIL 12,202.44
Legal Disbursements NIL .00
Legal Fees NiL 2,000.00
Pre Liquidation Disbursements NIL 247.28
Pre Liguidation Fees NIL 3,000.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 190.50
NiL {20,245.02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,005.00) Employee Claims- Wages and Holiday NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(48,000.00) Connected Party Loans NIL NIL
(66,842 .00) Directors Loans NIL NIL
(9,471.00) Employee Claims- Non Preferential NIL NIL
{20,860.00) HM Revenue & Customs- PAYE NIL NIL
{40,970.00) HM Revenue & Customs- VAT NIL NIL
(129,848.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(285,171.00) NIL 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 0f 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.1Q

Adam Peter Jordan
Joint Liquidator

17 September 2019 10:18



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

SHIR0867 - Shires (Gloucester) Limited
Project Code: POST
From: 29/10/2012 To; 17/09/2019

Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (E} Average Houry
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 220 0.00 450 14.00 2070 3,040.00 146.86
Case Specific Matiars 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 420 0.00 16.70 7.00 27.90 4,745.00 170.07
Investigat:ons 0.00 0.00 4.00 Q.00 4.00 600.00 150.00
Realisation of Assets 14,20 0.00 25.00 .00 39.20 8,365.00 21338
Trading 000 a4a a00 0.08 000 000 0.00
Total Hours 20.80 0.00 £0.20 21.00 91.80 16,750.00 182.48
Total Fees Claimed 11,202.44
Total Disbursements Claimed 502,10

Page 1 of 2 Version 15-03-18 17 September 2019 09:45



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

SHIRD867 - Shires (Gloucester) Limited
Project Code: POST
From: 29/10/2018 To: 17/02/2019

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rata (£)
Admin & Planning 0.00 0.co 000 0.20 0.20 2500 125.00
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 000
Craditors 220 0.00 2.30 1.60 6.10 1,260.00 206.56
Invesbgations 0.00 0o 000 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00
Realisaticn of Assets Qoo 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¥rading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 220 0.00 2.30 1.80 6.30 1,285.00 203.97
Total Feas Claimed 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimad 0.00

Page 1 of 1 Version 15-03-18 17 September 2019 09:48



NOTICE ABOUT FINAL DIVIDEND POSITION

SHIRES (GLOUCESTER) LIMITED (“THE COMPANY"’}
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY REGISTERED NUMBER: 03847816
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, under rule 14.36 of The Insolvency {Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016, by
Adam Peter Jordan and Nickolas Garth Rimes, the Joint Liquidators to the creditors of Shires
(Gloucester) Limited, that no dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should contact me at Rimes & Co, 3 The
Courtyard, Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ, or contact me by
telephone on 01527 558 410, or by email at info@rimesandco.co.uk.

DATED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

A P JORDAN
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT OF

SHIRES (GLOUCESTER]} LIMITED (“THE COMPANY™)
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

COMPANY REGISTERED NUMBER: 03847816

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, by the Joint Liquidators, Adam Peter Jordan and Nickolas Garth Rimes,
under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The Insolvency
Act 1986, that the company's affairs have been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Inscivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
reaquest further details of the Liquidators' remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liquidators within 21 days of receipt of the fina! account, and with either the
permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
apply to Court to challenge the amount and/er basis of the Liquidators’ fees, and/or the amount
of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the final
account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in guestion). Secured creditors may also make an
application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Liquidators
at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The prescribed period will
end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any request for information
regarding the Liguidators’ remuneration and/or expenses is made under rule 18.9, or if any
application is made to Court to challenge the Liquidators' fees and/or expenses under rules
18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally determined.

4. The Liguidators will vacate office under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to the
Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has objected
to their release.

5. The Liguidators will be released under section 173 of the Insclvency Act 1986 at the same time
as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 3 The Courtyard,
Harris Business Park, Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior, Bromsgrove, B60 4DJ, or by telephone on 01527 558
410, or by email at info@rimesandco.co.uk.

DATED THIS 17TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

A P JORDAN
JOIN;I'J IQUIDATOR



1.1

21

2.2

23

2.4

3.1

1z

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope io recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liguidator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liquidator's fees. This guide is intended o help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider {o be excessive.

Liguidation procedure

Liquidation {or 'winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insclvency
procedure. Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Ligquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary liquidation is the more common of the two, An insolvent voluntary
liquidation is called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (ofien abbreviated to 'CVL'). In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory kquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practiticner but by an official called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insclvency Service. In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insclvency practitioner will usually be appointed 1o aci as
liguidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains
liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liguidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as
liguidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the credilors have the right to
appeint a committee called the liquidation committee, with & minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to manitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the
liquidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liguidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liguidation commitiee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment {or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is required to report to the commitiee at least every 6 months on the



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liguidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liguidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 = 4.127B of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed:

» as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distribuled or
both,

» by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, ar

+ as aseftamount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator.

It is for the liquidation committee {if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, ar combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where itis fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the commitiee shall have
regard to the following matters:

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insoclvency;

» the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

+ the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with,

If there is no liquidation committee, or the commitiee does not make the requisite
determination, the liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting
of creditars. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resolution specifying the terms on which the liguidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appotnts the liquidator.

If the remuneration is net fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways.
Ina GVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liguidator
may not make such an application unless he has first fried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules,

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as adminisirator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the fiquidatcr's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be
changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.



6.1

6.1.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enabie the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis soughl is
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which appraval is being saught. The appendix to this guide sets cut a suggested
format for the provision of information.

If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidater should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time cosls aspects of the case.

The liguidator should also provide details and the cost of any waork that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator
or his or her staff.

If work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge
for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
pericd and how it was achieved, sufficlent to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the propased charge is reascnable in the circumstances of the
case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-cut rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff..

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
(see paragraph 7.1 below). When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator should provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case {whilst recognising that the liquidater must fulfil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estate). Vhere any remuneralion is on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate
activity. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods
applicable. The liquidater should also provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidatar or
his or her staff,

Disbhursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connecticn with the fiquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories:

« Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable both to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third
party. These may Include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
liquidator or his or her staff.



6.3.2

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

» Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
figuidator should be prepared to disciose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the liquidator's remuneration. When seeking
approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made.

The following are not permissible:

» acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

« an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration;

+ recavery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), o any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liguidator is required to send annuai progress reports to creditors. The reports
must include:

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the pericd of the report to fix it);

= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that peried (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report);

« if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
tagether with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

+ a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidatcr during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period:

* a2 siatement of the creditors' rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liquidatos’s remureration and
eXpenses,

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report {or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liguidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, ar by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court.

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

+ the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, ar



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liguidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

» the liquidator is subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in relation o the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguidator's refusal to pravide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of
the information.

Provision of Information ~ additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of ¢charge, upon request by any creditor, director or sharehelder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;

+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appeintment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
liquidator's appoeintment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liquidator, and requesis must be made within iwo years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
whe have authority to approve the liquidator's fees. To enable them to carry cut this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liquidator in writing

If & creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditars (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of tha court. Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidatar's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in questian is first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application
(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the appiicant must give
the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



10.

11

11.3

12.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

if the liguidator considers that the remuneraticn fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors, If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give al least 14 days’
nolice to the members of the commitlee and the committee may nominate one or
more of its members te appear or he represented at the court hearing. If there is no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
tc appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assels.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a securad creditor he is entitied to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concemed.

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointad it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of craditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the commiltee, the
creditors or the court.

If & new liquidator is appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resalution or
court arder which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in refation to the remuneration of the new liquidator untit a further determination,
resalution or court order is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgeing liquidator. The application must be made {0 the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

There may also be occasions when creditors wili agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangernents of this kind are
sometimes made fo fund litigation or investigations into the affairs of the insoivent
company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the fiquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liquidation on or after 1
November 2011.



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In farger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the informaticn providec and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters
relevant to an cverview are;

+ the complexity of the case;

« any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
* the liquidator's effectiveness;

« the value and nature of the property in questian,

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

» an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own initial assessment, of the
assignmaent (including the anticipated return te credilors) and the outcome (if known),

+ initial views on how the assignment was te be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

«  any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended;

« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

+ the steps laken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

* any existing agreement about remuneration;

+ details of how ather professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to raview their feas;

= in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

+ details of work undertaken during the period;

« any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator
wishes to claim increased remuneration.

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis,
requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

«  An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

« A description of work carried out, which might include:

— details of work undertaken during the pericd, related to the table of time spent for the
periad;

— an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;

— any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the liquidator wishes to make.

« Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



It is usefui to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent;

«  Administration and planning

» |nvestigations

« Realisation of assets

Trading

»  Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

s Partner

« Manager

«  Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above wiil not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

« where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case;

« where cumuiative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-ouf summary simitar to that shown above will usually provide the
appropriate level of detail {subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

+ where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



Amended for changes introduced by

The Insolvency (England and
Wales} Rules 2016

6 April 2017

nnnnnnn



1.1

2.1

22

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

LIQUIDATIONS - A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insoivency
practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees (also referred to
in this guide as 'remuneration’). This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their
rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those
they consider to be excessive.

Liquidation procedure

Liguidation {or 'winding up") is the most common type of corporate insoivency procedure.
Liquidation is the formal winding up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its
assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority.  Liguidation may
be either voluntary, when it is instituled by resolution of the shareholders, or compuisory,
when it is instituted by order of the court.

Voluntary fiquidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary liquidation is
called a creditars’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviaied to ‘CVL'"). In this type of liguidation
an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can participate in the
appointment af the liquidator. A sclvent liquidation is called a members' voluntary liquidation.
it should be noted that this guide does not extend to members’ voluntary liquidations as the
fees in these cases are not determined by the creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation, the function of the liquidator is, in most cases, initially performed
not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver. The officiaf
receiver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service. In most
campulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator immediately on the making of
the winding-up order. Where the specialist skills of an insolvency practitioner are required or
the majority of creditors reguest the appeintment of an insolvency practitioner, an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liquidator in place of the official receiver. Where
an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains as liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may
appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. in such cases the official receiver does
not become liquidator. An administrator may aiso subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation {(whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appaoint a
commitiee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members, to monitor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator's fees. An
invitation to decide on whether a committee is to be established will be sent to creditors at the
same time as a decision is sought on the appointment of a liquidator, |n cases where a
liquidation follows immediately on an administration any committee established for the
purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee,

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment
and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or
when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to
hold one.  The liquidator is required to report to the committee at least every 6§ months on the
progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an



4.4

4.1.1

4.2

4.2.1

4.3

431

432

4.4

4.4.1

opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the inscivency and the
level of the liguidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's fees
Basis

The basis for fixing the liquidator's fees is set out in Rules 18.16, 18.17, 18.19 and 18.20 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, The Rules state that the basis of fees must
be fixed:

» as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised, distributed or both, by
the liquidator

+ by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the liquidation, or

* gs aset amount,

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the fees, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the liquidator. Where the fee is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator,

Advance information where fees are not based on time costs

Prior to the determination of the basis of fees, the liquidator must give the creditors details of
the work the liquidater proposes to undertake, and the expenses he considers will be, or are
likely to be, incurred.

Fees estimates where fees are to be based on time costs

Where the liquidator proposes to take fees based on time costs, he must first provide the
creditors with detailed infermation in the form of a ‘fees estimate’. A fees estimate is a written
estimate that specifies —

» details of the work the liguidatar and his staff propose to undertake;
= the hourly rate or rates the liquidator and his staff propose to charge for each
part of that work;
+ the time the liquidator anticipates each part of that work will take;
whether the liquidator anticipates it will be necessary to seek approval or further
« approval under the Rules; and
» the reasons it will be necessary to seek such approval.

In addition, the liquidator must give the creditors detalls of the expenses he considers will be,
or are likely to be, incurred.

Who fixes the fees?

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the fees are to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a set amount or a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the amount, percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 18.16 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to
the following matters:

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in
connection with the insolvency;

+ the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties:



4472

443

4.4.4

5.1

6.1
6.1.1

6.1.5

6.2
6.2.1

= the value and nature of the property with which the liquidator has to deal.

ff there is no liguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the liguidator's fees may be fixed by a decision of the credilors by a decision
pracedure. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee,

if the fees are not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CvL, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the liquidater, but the liquidator may nat make such an
application unless he has first tried to get his fees fixed by the committee or creditors as
gescribed above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment. in a
compulsory liquidation, it will be calculated in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator had
acted as administrator, the basis of fees fixed in the administration continues to apply in the
liquidation).

Review of fees

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of
the liquidator's fees were fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed. The request
must be made to the same body as initially approved the fees, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval.

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

General principles

The liquidater should provide those responsible for approving his fees with sufficient
information to enable them tc make an informed judgement about the reasenableness of the
liquidator's request. The information should be presented in a manner which is transparent,
consistent throughout the fife of the case and useful to creditors, while being proportionate
to the circumstances of the case.

A proposed liguidator may issue a fees estimate to creditors prior to being appointed
liguidator.

The liquidator should disclose:

« payments, fees and expenses arising from the administration paid to the liquidator or
his or her associates;

« any business or personal relationships with parties responsible for approving the
liquidator's fees or who provide services o the liquidator in respect of the
insolvency appointment where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of
intarest.

The liquidator should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under
insolvency legislation, and should advise them how they may access suitable information
setting out their rights within the first communication with them and in each subsequent
report.

Where the liquidator sub-contracts out werk that could otherwise be carried out by the
liguidator or his staff, this should be drawn to the attention of creditors with an explanation of
why it is being done,

Key issues

The key issues of concern to those with a financial interest in the level of payments from
the insclvency estate will commaonly be:



6.2.2

6.2.3

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.4
6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

« the work the liquidator anticipates will be done, and why that work is necessary; and
the anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred in
connection with it;

+ whether it is anticipated that the work will provide a financial benefit to creditors,
and if so what anticipated benefit (or if the work provided no direct financial benefit,
but was required by statute);

+ the work actually dane and why that work was necessary;

= the actual costs of the work, including any expenses incurred in
connection with it, as against any estimate provided;

« whether the work has provided a financial benefit to creditors, and if so what
benefit {or if the work provided no direct financiat benefit, but was required by
statute).

When providing information about payments, fees and expenses, the liguidator should do sc
in a way which facilitates clarity of understanding of these key issues. Narrative
explanations shouid be provided to support any numerical information supplied. Where it is
practical to do so, the liquidator should provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his fees.

When approval for a fixed amount or a percentage basis is sought, the liquidator should
explain why the basis requested is expected to preduce a fair and reasonable reflection of
the work that the liquidator anticipates will be undertaken.

Fee estimates and subsequent reports

When providing a fees estimate, the liquidator should supply that information in sufficient
time to facilitate those with the authority to approve fees making an informed judgement
about the reasonableness of the liquidator's requests. The estimate should clearly describe
what activities are anticipated to be conducted in respect of the estimated fee.

When subsequently reporting to creditors, the actual hours and average rate (or rates) of
the costs charged for each activity should be provided for comparison.

Disbursements

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liguidation will fall into
two categories:

= Category 1 disbursements: These are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the liguidation. Category 1
disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the liquidator should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

s Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
liquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by the liquidator or their firm, and that
can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis. Category 2
disbursements require appraval in the same manner as a liquidator's fees.

When seeking approval. the liquidator should explain, for each category of cost, the basis
on which the charge is being made. If the liquidator has obtained approval for the basis of
Category 2 disbursements, that basis may continue to be used in a sequential appointment
where further approval of the basis of remuneration is not required, ar where the liquidator
is replaced.

The following are not permissible as disbursements:

+ acharge calculated as a percentage of fees:

+ an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's fees; recovery of basic
overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.



6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.5.3

6.5.4

6.6

6.6.1

7.1

8.
8.1

Payment of pre-appointment expenses

The following categories of expenses may be paid out of the company's assets, either pefore
or after the commencement of the winding up, as an expense of the winding up:

« anyreasonable and necessary expenses of preparing the statement of affairs

» any reasonable and necessary expenses of the decision procedure or deemed
consent procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of
liquidator

#f payment has not been made pre-commencement of the liquidation, payment may not be
made to the liquidator or any associate of the liquidator, otherwise than with the approval if
the tiquidation committee, creditors or the court,

Disclosure should be made of amounts already paid to the liquidator in respect of
pre-appointment costs, giving the amounts paid, the name of the payer, and its relationship to
the estate and the nature of the payment.

Disclosure should follow the principles and standards as set out in this Guidance.
Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an assel on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds {see paragraph 11.1 below), he should disclose the amount
of that remuneration in any repecris he sends to creditors.

Exceeding the amount set out in the fees estimate

Fees cannot be drawn in excess of the fees estimate without approval by the body which
fixed the original basis of the fee. The request for approval must specify —

« the reason why the liquidator has exceeded, or is likely to exceed, the fees
estimate;

+ the additicnal work the liquidator has undertaken or proposes to undertake;

+ ihe hourly rate or rates the liquidator proposes to charge for each part of that
additional work;

« the time that additional work has taken or the liguidator anticipates that work will
take;

+ whether the liguidator anticipates that it will be necessary to seek further
approval; and

+ the reasons it will be necessary to seek further appraval,

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors. [n addition to the
items described above and especiaily those in paragraph 6.2.1, the reports must inciude:

« details of the basis fixed for the fee of the liquidator {or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

« if the basis has been fixed, the fee charged during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period {except where it is
fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any
apportionment for the period of the report);

» if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the fee charged
during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the things done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually
made during the period of the report;

» a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the
repont, irrespective of whether payment was actuaily made during that period;

« details of progress during the period of the report, including a summary of the



8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

10.

10.1

10.2

receipts and payments during the period,
« details of what needs to be done;
« where appropriale, a statement setting out whether, at the date of the report -

- the fee expecled to be charged is likely to exceed the fees estimate or
any approval given;

- the expenses incurred or expected to be incurred are likely to exceed, or
have exceeded, the details given to the creditors prior to the determination
of the basis of fees; and

- the reason for that excess.

» a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 8.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the liguidator to
provide further information about the fees and expenses set out in the report. A request
must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court.

The liguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that:

= the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected o lead to violence against any person, or

» the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing some or all of the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days' time [imit for the provision of the
information,

Provisicn of information — additional requirements

The liguidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of
charge, upan request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided is —
« the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
ihe case;
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
= the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator's
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator,
and requests must be made within bwo years from vacation of office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation commitiee it is the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liguidator's fees.

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's fees are is excessive, the basis is inappropriate, or



10.3

10.4

10.5

11.

12

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including himself) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
appiicant receiving the liquidalor's progress report in which the charging of the fees or
incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court
does not dismiss the application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown)
the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing.

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the fees be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disaliowed or repaid. Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the insolvent company.

On receipt of the liquidator's final account creditors have 8 weeks in which they may
challenge the liquidator's fees and expenses as set out above.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request
that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by decision of the creditors. If
he considers that the fees fixed by the liquidation commitiee, the creditors, in the preceding
administration or in accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used
to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice
to the members of the commitiee and the commitlee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no committee, the
liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented.
The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets.

Other matters relating {o fees

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be
remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scate set out in the Rules.
Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets
with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two (or more) joint liguidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the fee payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be
referred to the court, the committee or the creditors.

If a new liquidator is appointed in place of ancther, any determination, decision or court order
which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination, decision or court order is
made.

Where the basis of the fees is a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator.
The application must be made o the same body as approved the fees. Where the outgaing
liquidator and the incoming liguidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them.

There may aiso be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves
to pay for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either
because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the wark undertaken will result



13.

in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation
or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature
will be a matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not
be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.

Effective date
This guide applies where a liquidater is appointed on or after 1 October 2015, or where
information is provided by the liquidator about fees, expenses or other payments after 6 April

2017.



LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conlact e Adam Jordan

E Where to send

Companry name lees & CO

Address

Hanbury Road

Post town

|
|
Stoke Prior

I County/Reqion Bromsg rove

|7Coun|ry

‘DX

Telephaone

01527 558 410

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

3 The Courtyard, Harris Business F’QﬁgRegisuar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

W‘T_E FQFO“FD_BIT’— n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@cempanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




